

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

PAUL J. BARCO,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC07-261

v.

DCA Case No. 2D05-4915

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF
PINELLAS COUNTY,

Respondent.

**JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PINELLAS COUNTY**

Brian A. Bolves, Esq.
Florida Bar Number 367079
Matthew C. Lucas, Esq.
Florida Bar Number 0344834
BRICKLEMYER SMOLKER &
BOLVES, P.A.
500 East Kennedy Blvd., Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 223-3888
Facsimile: (813) 228-6422
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE
 DISTRICTS IS MOOT IN LIGHT OF
 RULE 1.525’S AMENDMENT..... 5

 II. PETITIONER CANNOT MANUFACTURE
 CONFLICT WITH CASES DECIDED
 BEFORE RULE 1.525’S ADOPTION.....7

 III. PETITIONER’S FAILURE OCCURRED
 AFTER *SWANN V. DINAN* AND *LYN V.
 LYN*; HE IGNORED WELL-SETTLED
 LAW AT HIS PERIL..... 8

 IV. THE CASE SUB JUDICE IS DISTINGUISH-
 ABLE FROM THE CASES CERTIFIED
 TO BE IN CONFLICT.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Arbalauez v. Butterworth, 738 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1999)..... 6

Baker v. State, 863 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2003)..... 6

Barco v. The School Bd. of Pinellas Co.,
2007 WL 120588 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....
passim

Byrne-Henry v. Hertz Corp., 927 So. 2d 66
(Fla. 3d DCA 2006)..... 3, n.1

Clampitt v. Britts, 897 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)..... 3

Dade County v. Brigham, 47 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1950)..... 7

Diaz v. Bowen, 832 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....8

District Bd. of Trustees v. Morgan,
918 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 2005).....6

Gulf Landings Association, Inc. v. Hershberger,
845 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)..... 3, 8

Jacksonville Expressway Authority v. Dupree,
108 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1959)..... 7

Lyn v. Lyn, 884 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)..... 8

Marshalls of MA, Inc. v. Minsal,
932 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)..... 9

Martin Daytona Corp. v. Strickland Const. Services,
941 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)..... 3, n.1

<i>Norris v. Treadwell</i> , 907 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005).....	3, n.1
<i>Norris v. Treadwell</i> , 934 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2006).....	3, n.1, 4, 6
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Albriza</i> , 365 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1978).....	9
<i>State v. J.A., Jr.</i> , 637 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	7
<i>Swann v. Dinan</i> , 884 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	3, 8
<i>Swift v. Wilcox</i> , 924 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	3, n.1

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.010.....	7
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.525.....	
<i>passim</i>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2).....	6
